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v 1, or we, agree to pay expenses of shove re-clamification and/or Special Excoption advertising.
pusting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agres 10 sad are o be bound by the semir
reguiations and restrictions of Baliimore County adopted pursuac. to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
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J. W n Mainster Lagal Owner
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OHH By The Zoning Com.nissioner of Baltimore County, this ... _____________day

- SN Al A —==y 197 __, \hst the subject matier of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Haltimore County, if two newspapers of geseral circulation through-
cut Baltimore County, that propecty he posted, and that the public bearing be had befeve the Zoning

! Commissioncr of Baltimore County in Moom 106, County Office Building In Towson, Baitimore
County, onthe . ________dayaol .. ___.____ anmemmeeemy 137 oy B aee_0'ciock
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Zoning Commistioner of Baltimore Couaty.

fover)

CASE NO, R=79-13 J. WILSON MAINSTER

480" S, of Mt. Carmel Rd. 1750" V.
of Cld Mt, Cormel Rd,

5tk District
for - Reclarificotion from RC 4 to RT 2
ASSIGNED FOR: «AURSDAY, AUGUST 2, 1979 ot 10 o.m.

_Hampstead, Maryland 21074

| J. Wilson Maimster, No, R-79-13 2.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE l |
| ™ fomR.C. 410R.C. 2Zone | | |
i mﬁ H:I%' 1750 : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ! In order fur this Board to grant the requested zoning reclosvificotion, the
Sth Dlstrict ; oF burdecn lies with the Petitioner to prove errer cn the zoning map. Mr. Mainster testified
B i . | '
S J. Wilson Mair-ter, : BALTIMORE. COUNTY thot he hod no knowledge of any rezoning of his property until his subdivision plon was not
i Petitioner :
- : ﬂiﬁﬁﬁl-lﬂ i . opproved. Since tha inception of the Comprehensive Zoning Mop process, it las not been
.--; Fietd U Gk el SR o A T T R I | the policy of Daltimore County to notify Individual ¢ sperty owners of proposed changes in
' E OFINION i . their clasification, However, these propossd chonges ore well publicized, wel! advertised

This case comes befors this Board on o request by the property owner to in locol papers, stc., discussed in open meetings in which oll affected parties are invited

f
E
I I‘ have a portion of his holdings rezoned from R.C, 4 to R.C. 2 clauification. It should be

|
|
to participate, and generaliy brought to the public's attention for about | 1,2 ywars prior !
|

ml-nll'lﬂli'rlll-lhlﬂﬂmﬂ ins 10.5 + of which 3.0 s {R.C. 2 to the odoption of thase Comprehensive Maps. It should be noted that ot no time during

 and the remalnder R.C, 4. Mast of the R.C. 2 portion abuts M. cm-lhndmdmim this entire process was this property on isius cr these maps. To the contrary, Mr. Poul J.

Sulomen, heod of Environmentol Studias Section, Boltimore County, testified thot becouse |

i the property owners residence. Adjocent to this portion of R.C. 2 zoning, there is another | |

ll parcel, noi involved in this request, also zoned R.C. 2 for the major portion. Adjacent to : the topography of this areo drained toward feeder streams in this watershed area, particulor

attention wo- focused in this areo and the R.C. 4 claonification was his requested classifica<

this parcel, there Is o small pan-handle of R.C. 2 zoning providing access to the rear poriion

IE of the subject site which is zoned R.C. 4. The Petitioner wishes to sub-divide this rear  tion. In view of all exhibits and testimony directed fo this ssue, the Boord can see no

portion, 7.5 acres + nfo fwo porcals, one to be used by a family member for o residence, svidence of error by proper Baltimore County authorities.

| the other to be retained for future usa. In order t» comply with ol Baltimore County Zoning The Petitioner then raised the aspect of eror on the mops proper in down- |

¥ canno ccomp ¥

|
!' ineer, in support of this confention. He stated that his office
| request for R.C. 2 20ning. Willioms, Surveyor and Engineer, in suppo is contention 3 s of i

On December 22, 1975, Bill 98-75 d by the County Council bscome prepared the required environmental impact statement. He also submiited a Hydrogeologic

effective. This Bill was anacted to creote four new zoning classifications, replacing the Study of the subject property prepored by Stephen J. Haverl, certified professior.al geologist,

: . R. D. P. closification. 1o | the tion of Baltimore County's Natural which waos received into evidence by the Boord, but Mr. Haverl wos not in attendance for

f e e i e s of Thess new classifications and s dasigned quesiioning. Mr. Poul J. Solomon, as above described, however, wos in attendance and

' spocifically as a *Watershed-Protection” zone A reading of Saction 1A03. 1, General testified ot length as to the reasoms for the R.C. 4 classification. After coreful cons’dération

Provisions A ond B indicates that very seriows consideration was afforded this clasificotion 3f all this testimony and a close examination o7 the topog hoal: maps. in .

by the County Council and the & i+ thareby comtrained to do likewlse. evidence, the Board can find no error in the R.C. 4 desianation. It appears in reality

- il X

as though the demarcation line between R.C. 2 and R, C. 4 does in fact follow the land

contours most likely to offer watershad protection.
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216 WASHINGTON AVENUL Towson, Merylond 21204
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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RICH,RD B. WILLIAMS, ASP.O.
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the subject property at a clstanoe of LBOD feet measured Scuth

FoR TP . ™ = wups oy 1des ! % | W
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R. David Adelberg, Esy.
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£ gald property now zoned R.C.-4, the three lollowing couraes Encloied } T~ o of Opinion and Order >

taday by the County Board of Apraals .n the above entitled coss,
ancd distances:

13 Esvin 169 LS' 00" East .99.69 feet:
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J. Wilion Meinster, No. R-79-13

permitted use in the R.C. 4 cons.

In reviewing all rhe testimony and evidence submitted in this case, the
Board feals obliged to note the following. Section 1A03.2 of Bill 98-75 establishes the
eriteria under which on R.C. 4 zone con be considered for reclanification. These criteria
do not mondo'e reclowmsification bui merely permit its considerotion. Once these criteria
are met and the hearing is held, the Patitioner is burdened with presenting clear svidence |

of error on the zoning maps or through the zoning procestes. The Board is of tha opinion
that this burden hes not been met ond that such error hos not been evidenced.

For oll of the reason: stated in tha afcregoing Opinion, it is this
doy or November, 1579, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED thaot ihe requested
reclassiiication from P, C, 4 to R.C. 2 be and the same is hereby DENIED,

Any oppeal from this decision must be in occordance with Rules B-1 thru
B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

The Petitioner also roised the question as to whether the reclassification
i of a portion of his property was in fact confiscatory, The Boord con see no evidence to
support this contention. Property owner can still be permitted the erection of the one

- residence, now contemplated, and retain the remaimler for ogricultural or any other

—

ORDER

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

F._ 1:-‘11-:.‘;1.3’-“}
'll'n‘illi:_|_m T. ﬁh", Acting Chairman

W g

216 WﬁSHIHﬂTI}H AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

RICHARD B. WILLIAMSE, AP0,

PETER H. WAELCKLI, RS,

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION TO ACH
OF ZONING FROM R.C.-8 TO R.C.-2

I, DOUSLAS L. KENNEDY, & Reglatored Professional Englneer of
the State of Maryvland, do hereby certify:

1) That the subject property does not lie wichin 200 fect
of a watercourse classified as & third order stream or greater,
a8 shown on the "Map of Small Stream Classifications of Paltirore
vounty"™ as orfielnlly adopted and am:nled,
‘ndirectly flows into a publie weter reservolr: that the subject
property does not lie within 200 feet of any such ressrvolr
property linc; and that the subject property does not lle within
N0 feet of any first or second order stream which discharges

directly intc a resarvalir.

2) Thet the natural grade cf the sulject property does not

eéxceed twenty percant.

3} That an environmental
the propased zening reclassification will neot lmpalr water

B L. h#:med}. EE ;

4. Reg. No.10748

quality within the watershed.

25,1078

Y PETITION FOR RECTASSIFIC TION
MAINSTER PROFERTY

¥hiceh Jdiredtly

impact statement IZndlcates that
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\ ' BEFORE DUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS !
-' ¢, Carm lﬁ?“m : s ' RE: 2ETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD A R e L
S T " 5 CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT P ,
Wit = Hd Mi, Cormel Rd., Sth District : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 4BC' 5 Mt. Carmel R4, 1750° OF APPEALS F ROPERTY
Y L e Ly e ' W 0ld Mt. Carmel Rd., 5th
3, WILSON, MAINSTER, Petitioner : Cose No. R=79=13 (ltem 12) District : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
AEeE \ _ Petitioner states the Baltimore County Couacil and Zoning
S : Case No. R-79-13
(Item 12) Map Draftsman commited at least the toliowing error and probably
: H ¥ i i ]
. classifying the subject property R.C.4.
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM It PEOPRELY
Yo'ha' ble, Members of Said Board: 1. The intent of Bill 98-7.,, Section 1AN3 - R.C. 4 is to
Pursuont to the authority conained In Section 524, 1 of the Baltimore County Mr. Clerk: protect watersheds by establishment of criteria for development
Charter, | hersby enter my oppsarance In this precaeding. You are requested to notify ESSRIS LEDVE N EEPRSIADIOSS TeCN, tD thu;furllurit;j: to prevent water contamination and pollution. The standards for
Frank H. Fisher L T reclassification of property in tha R.C.4 zone are set fort'
me of ony hearing date or dates _hich may be now or hereafier designated thersfore, Office of Planning and Zoning 4 o
Baltimore County, Maryland Section IM03.2A(1-3) pertaining to engineers certification in
and of the passage of any praliminary or firal Order in connection therewith. Court House, #th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204 event of reclassification. BSubject property does not meet the
,7 r 3 to appear at the hearing befors the County Board of Appeals, cr.teria established in said section for the following reasons:
= L 4 i a t . '1—::
w{.»ﬁ-u ?ﬁ"‘_ﬁhﬁi*_ﬁa“*_* _l'li.'..&’ L) e Room 218, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204 on Thurrlay, {(a) it is not within two hundred (200) feet of a third
Peter Max Zimme John W. Hession, 11|
Deputy People's Counsel Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County August 2, 1979 at 10 A.M. on beheslf of the Patitioner and order water coursa; does not lie within two hundred (200) feet of
3 ‘I_:M'}' ﬁ: "-ﬁl‘:";lm to produce at cthat time all records, material, and dara used any reservoir properiy line; and does not lie within two hundred
- CWEON , Iud
494-2188 to reclassify the subject property to B.C.4, all County (200) feet of a first or second order stream which discharges
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12+ day of June, 1979, a copy of the aferegoing stream classifications, criteria for settinn up and nstab- directly into a reservoir.
Order wos mailed to B, Dovid Adelberg, Esquire, 105 W, Chesapeake Avenve, Towson , lishing a parcel of land in the R.C.4 zoning classification, (b} The ratural grude of subject property does not exceed
Marvlond 21204 for Pelitioner and all data pertaining to the J. Wilson Mainster property, twenty percant (20%).
vy » Attomey .
. 480" 5 Mt. Carmel Road, 1750°' W Old Mt. Carmel Road leading (c) The proposed zoning reclassification to R.C.2 will
; . 1\'. _'Lk ? - . B to the classificacion of the portion of said property on the not impair water gquality within the watershed.
it (el W O . ﬂl_.d‘—'( b = o | e
A John W Hmh:l-, !IH zoning map as R.C.4. Subpoena to continue until hearing is 2. That a drafting error or mistake resulted in reclassificat-
- 1
zeached and concluded. _r.--"’> ion of subject property to R.C.d.
COST $ ' ;
?- F”! : “] 3. And for suchk other and furth.r errors as shall be dis-
SUMMONED . . 7 {'_ 7
NON EST 13 Suite 309, Jefferson-Building closed during the preparation of this case, which errors shail be
e 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
NOMN SUNT S e - Tow:on, Maryland 21204 brought out at the time of the hearing heireon.
- 321-7773
o (]
o= COPY LEFT e 1y Attorney for Petitioner,
azZ = Zu S e J. Wilson Mainster Respectfully submitted,
e “:E + D CHARLES H. MICHEY, JA. ,P —
: Ew i ;41 Mr. Sheriff: OF BALTIW v COUNTY ,_A-/
5 85 = &< F gD 1. David Adelb
G X E ‘ T . Day e g
b £ = oo Please :2-ve summons in uecordance with above. %E ~ = Attorney for Petitioner
& | &) 1 u = :'-
» = lﬁ{l ; - P-“.lir- —-— g;-.-;
' "3 L al':-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE Mainster
{ Pageo 2
: BALTI MCRE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEER Ccetober 31, 1978
|
CONTY OFFICE BLDS.
Tovson, Matyiand. T1366 December 18, 1978 iy
wwacn, ecumber 18, GITICE BLDG petition not being scheduled f
111 w. ve. October 31, 1978 . ur 4 hearing. Notice of the hear
, e TL_:H_“,::::E:::' g . and time, whizh will be between March 1, 1979 and April 15 T;;:.h
Nicholse §. Commodari : will be forwarded to you well in advance. k
[ 18] z
Chairmsan
R. David Adelberg, Esquire Nicholaz B. Comsodari Very truly yours,
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue L Chalrmat R. David Adelberg, Esquire
RENEN Towson, Marylard 21204 1U5 West Chesapeake Avenue /# A ﬁ ﬁ .
:lﬂ'rlh af WL Towson, Maryland & .04 '
Aginesring i LE
yalat RE: Iiem No. 12 S NICHOLAS B, COMMODARI
B Bathees o Potltiorer - Mainstor it RE: DiemMNo. 12 Chairman
. . ; Roclase il it = L Zoning Plans Advi
L T AR T e Seaffic Enginesrisg Reclassification Petition . visory Committee
::::4=I':LI11QH o Etate Fowda Zosmissica HEE}".I
ear Mr. Adelberg: SR Dear Mr. Adelberg:
Fealth Departssrt =|::.r|n:~ﬂ|t|m Fc: DE“]'H'PITI.E“‘I Dn.i;n Grmp- L4,
g bl Please be advired that the acceptance cortificate for the Nealth Department The Zoning Plans Advisory Cornmitice has reviewed the plans 216 Washington Avenue
i e oy e o pifh . hullding Depariment o § above petidon, dated January 30, 1979, was incorrect. Enclosed Frojoct Pliraing submitted with the above referenced petition and has made an on-gire Towson, Maryland 2 04
o poted i b . L. : . Peird of Education is verification that the correct date of acceptance was December 14, S S field inspection of the pronerty. The following comments are not
r il A e % - toning Mministration [ 1978, This should replace the previous certificate. Gens Sl intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
i I e Y ey Sl 3 = N Indcatrial Py but to assure that ail parties are made aware of plans or problems

Foning Adainistreion ) with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing on this
Iubeareial case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with the
ey Zoning Cornmissioner with recommendations as to the suitability

the requested zoning.

r..l_;_ll: --a. - | ¥ A i e s e T T L i K ; LN - s P ! .. : . s : 5 I. . n " l ‘ very tl‘ul,r Fuur.'

“f'_,- ' fr;ﬁ/. : 4 N
,.-"',i';,.f"'..-f" Ao .-j iy pmuqﬂlr,:,;.l
NICHOLAS B, COMMODARI

Chaicinan
Zoning Plars Advisory Committe :

The subject of this petition is a 7. 52 acre tract, zoned R.C. 4
and part of a larger tract of land which is zoned R. C. 2, located on the
south side of Mount Carmel Road, approximate'y 1, 700 feet southwest
of Old Mount Carmel Road in the 5th Election District.

NBC/af

Because of your client's proposal to subdivide this portion into
two building lots and coupled with the existing density control in the
R.C. 4 zoning classification, thisn Reclassification to R.C.2 is required,

ni:l.r!.nlu re

cc: Developme.at Design Croup, Lid,
216 Washington Avenue
Towson, “daryland 21204

This petition for Reclassification will be accepted for filing
on the date of the enclosed fling certificate. Houwevii, any revisions
or corrections to petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have bccn
requested by this Committee, shall be subnuitied to this office prior to
December 1, 1978 in order to allow time for final Commitine review
and advertising. All changes must bs accompanied by a cover letter
indicating these corrections. Failure t» comply may result in tis

T . ", e s, e S ———
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Hovember 1, 1978

Rey Item $12 Cycle IV (Oct. 1978-April 1979)
Proparty Owner: J. Wilson Mainstar
480" 8. Mt. Cormal RA, 1750 W. 0ld Mt, Carmel Ad.
Existing Zoning: R.C. 4
Proposed Zoning: R.C. 2
Aoras: 7.5249 pDistrict: 5th

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat sulmitted to this office
for review by the Zcning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

Fanaral:

Comments were supplied for this property for Project IDCA 77-117. This property
waz reviewed and commants ware nrepared by the Baltimore County Joint Subdivision
Flanning Committee August 4, 1377.

Bighways:

Mt. Carmel Road, formerly Beckleysville Road, is proposed to be improved -n the
future as a 40-foot clcsed section roadway on a 60-foot right-of-way. Highway
right-of-way widening, including revertible ees.ments for slopes will be required
in connection with any grading or building permit application or further developmant
of thir propurty.

Sadimant: Control:

Devalopment of this property through stripping, grading and stabilizacion could
result in a sediment pollution problem, udamaging private and public holdings downstream
of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including
the stripping of top soil,

Storm Drains:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or pamanent)
to preve t creating any nuisances or damages tr adjavent properties, especially by the
concentration of surface waters, ©Oorrection of any problem which may result, due to
improper grading or improper lnstallation of drainage frcilities, would ba the full

s responsibility of the Petiiioner.

Drainage and vtility casements are required within this proparty.

counhy -
depcEtrhpml of =70 SN ing
TOWSON, MARYLAND 31204
(301} 2543550

5 TEPHEN "i' COLLINSG
CHESTIN Cotober 16, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DiKenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bulilding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Icem No. 12 - FAC = Meuting for Cycle IV
Property Owner J. Wiison Mainster
Lucltiﬂ: I 480" 3 Mt. Carmel kd. 1750' W uld ME. Carme]l Fd.

Existing Zoning: R.C.4
Proposed Zoning: R.C. 2

A=rea: 7.5249
pistrict. S5th

Dear ®Wr. DinNenna:

The proposea rezoning from R.C. 4 to R.C. 2 is not expected
to cause any major increase ‘n traffic.

Very truly yours,

. ..-";JL::.:.F:HJ/ rdj ~f s { Mo

i
Michaal 8. Flwnigan -
Associate Enginecer 1I

. ‘Item #12 Cycle IV (Octy 1978-April 1979)

Page 2
Bovember 1, 1978
Hatar and Ilnigﬂ'. Sewur:

Public water supply and sanitary sewo.age are not available to serve this
m,muhﬁﬂmmumnmmummmntmm
Urban- Rural Demsrcation Line. The Baltimors County Water and Sewerage Plans

. W & 5-4 and i0A, respectively, indicata "Ho Flannad Secsvice®™ in the area.

This property is tributary to Prettyboy leservoir viu 2aggy's anl George's

PanRs.

Vary truly yours,
i - T

ELLSWORTH H. DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Pureau of Engineering

FHD:EAM: F* iae

¢c: R. Morton

H. Shalowitz

GG=HM Xoy EBheet
114=115 MW 36 Poe. Shoets
W 29 I Topo

15 & 20 Tax Mapa

mﬁﬂuﬂq
fre department
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(3014 285-T0

Paul H, Raincke Octoter 16, 197
CHIEF

0ffics »f Planning and Zoning
Paltimore Countyr Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: 1. Commodari, Chairam
Zonlng Adivesry Commtine

Re: Property Ownmer: J. Wilscon Lininater
Loca 1 #d AL 1 014 Fe N ]
ﬂﬂni I-!F:'- . it I:.- i -:'!1"'"'. i :t“:-. - L] I. J ] & LS o - L
Ttem Ho. '° Zoning Agenda Cycle IV
Gentlomen:

Parsuian your qest, the yeferenced property has boen surveyed by thie
Bureau :::iuthu nu::m: llm.luu mariced with an "x" are applicable and required
to be corrected or inosrporated into the vipal plans for tho propeTiy.

Firo hydranis for the referonced property are required ond shall be

(27 located at .stervals or feot nlong an approved road in
ascordance *1th Baltirore County Standards as published by the
Department of cublic Yorks.

( ) 2. A second means of vehisls access iz required for tue alte.

(x) 3. The vehicle dead end conditlion shown at
575 The maxizum allowed by tho Fire Depar aent. R
red turn aroind for emerponcy vehiclies Iequllitl.

% ! le parta of the
. Thg ai*s shall bo made o ecmply with all applicab
2 Firs Provention Codo win:t-unnuupamrnrha;l.miﬂen!mmtim.

. 'The tuiidinge and atructures exisoting or proposed on the eite shall
SA cocply wiih all 3pplicable require~sntia ef the Kational Fire If;:I"l-ul:n--
tootien Ansccintion Standard Mo, 101 "Life SBafety Code", 197

Edition prior to oscupany.
() 6. BSite plans are vpproved as drawn,
() 7. The Fire Frevention Puresu has no comments, nt this time,

.t [5.47:2 Aggrarvods, J&ﬁ‘fr‘-’ @%@Mﬁ

P
Speafal Inspection Division Fire Prevention bureaa

LT alEY ;
}!hl‘l,_r'.l-'r :

Jctober 31, 1976

Mr. 5. Eric DiMenno, Zoning Commisuioner
Zoning Advisory Committes

Office of Planning ard Zoning

baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Morylond 21204

Dear Mr. DiMNenna:
Comments on ltem ! 12, Zoaing Cycle IV, October, 1978, are as follows:

Property Owner: J. Wilson Mainster

Location: 480' S Mt. CTarmel Rood 1750' W. Old Mt. Carmel Rood
Existing Zoning: RC-4

Proposed Zoning: RC-Z

Acres: 7.524%

District: 5th

This office hos reviewed 1he subject petition ond offers the following comments. These comments
oro not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure thot
all parties are mod> awore of plans or problems with regord to development plons that may hove o
beoring on this petition.

The property is subject to the Baltimore County Subdivision Regulations.
Very truly yours,
I'_|'|-. ir|
L= =
. Wimbley =

Plonner 11

Current Planning and Development

deparmaen of neoith
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ol
Q

DONALD J. ROOP, M.D., M.P.H.

DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

Ootuber 18, 1970

Mr. 5. Eric Dienna, Zoning Comalssioner

0ffice of Planning and Zoning
County O0ffice Bullding
T-i30on, Maryland 2120y

Doar Mr. DiNennat

Commants on Itea #12, Zoning Advisory Comaltles Meetlng for
Cycle IV, are as followu:

Proporty Owaer: Jp Wilson KMalaster

Looatlons LBn: 5 Mt, Carsal Ai. 1/50° W 014 Hi. Carmel Hi.
Bcisting Zoniagt g,;- L

m‘ﬂ.ﬂ'ﬂ Ml pleg £

Acrea: T1.5219

Distriot: Sth

The propossd location of the welle and sewage disposal areas on
lots 3=-A and l-A coafosm to all Healtnh Departasnt requiresaate, Tharafore,
no health hasards are saticipated.

Vary truly yours,
r—-\.HH‘\ = ‘I —
s, M A Sae

Thomas H. Devlin, Director
BURBAU OF ENVIRIIMENTAL SEAVICES

THED/JHR/fth

N:'{_; :'.a.i.iEE}

e

Aot et o Sad ity o S enLey

TOWSEON, WY LakfD 3
(3G | a5 M10

N D SIvITQRT

i October 6, 1978

Mr, £, Eric HMFenna, Zoning Commission«~
Office of Flanning and Ioming

County Office Pullding

Towsor, Marylasd 2120

Dear Mr. LiNeons

Craments on [tem § Zoning Advwisory Commities Mesting, CYCLE IV
are Al follceis

Froperty Wil Mainat-r
muu;n'm E ' E’ﬁ. Carmel Road - 1750 W 0ld Mt, Carmel Poad

Existing Zoning: H.C. L
Froposed Ioning: R, C, 2

AoTes) T.52L9
Hatrich 5th

The ltems chacksd balr« o applicable:
fﬂwud
X ./ Structurs sbv /s =safers to Baltivors County Mudlding Code (Bi(nC.d.)
1970 Bdition and the 1971 Supplament,
and other ayplisable oodes.
T B. A building permit shall be 1equired befors constraction can bagin.

2, Additiosal Farmity aball e required.

D. Building shall or upgrade® to nev use - requires altemiion pemit.

X 5, Three ses of comstruction arwings vill be Tequired to file an
spplication for a bullding permit.

¥. Three sets of const=ction drewings with a registersd Marylasd
Architoct or Enginesr's original secl will os Tequired to file
sa application for & bullding pemit.

G. Wood fress walls are not peemitted within 1'0° af a properiy lizs.
Comtact Bullding Departs~nt if diotance is betwesa }'0* and 6'0*

ﬂrmll-'
. Remeated gutback varisnce conflicts with the Baltimave County
Bullding Code, Gee Beciion =
I. Mo Couwrwmt,
J. Commenii
Yexy tn:gom- g M.':FGF{U:!FD
= u.ﬂu'n;.ll_
Flans Reviev Chief
CENirT)

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALT{}AORE COUNTY

TOWSOM, MARYLAND - 21204

- : Date: . ‘tober 24, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna

zoning Commissioner

Raltimore County Office Building
Towson, Marvland 21204

I.A.0, Meeting of: Cycle IV

RE: Itews No.
Froperty Owner: J. Kilson Mainster
Location: {80' 5, Mt. Carmel Rd, 1750' W. Old Mt. Carmel Rd.
Present Zoning: R.C. 4

Proposed Zoning: R.C. I

District: 5th
No. Acres: 7.5249

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

No adverse 2ffect on student population.

Very truly yours,

i:i-h".;i;‘..ﬂ.'!l'.féﬂﬂ Lé'é.-‘f ‘.t."l.:_a..r{:

N. Nick Petrovich,

e

WNP/bp Field Repres:mtative
JOBEFYE . BEC AWAR, FsdpnasT THOMARA = DOYER ALViIN LOBEES
T, BAYAND WiLilaGE. JA. sgu-reisoia? EAE, LORNMAIME F CHIRCIIE e, L TTIR B BT W
';“ﬂ"" M. BOTRANIE ROGEA B CIAYDDN MINHMARD W, TRACEY, DM
ROBLAT Y, 0FMEL g S -TTEDRET
4 il i - _ b . Xy s gl " : ‘..__- ol




PETER H. WAELCHL, RS.

Septembar 25, 1978
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT- HAIH_;EEEH_ PROPELTY
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The Mainster Property is a ten acre tract of land located on
the south s'de of Mount Cermel Road, (formerly Lower Beckleys-
ville Road), about one and one-half mlles east of the Carrcll
County Line in Balt'more County. There is one existing dwelling
located in the north portion of the pruparty. The surrounding
area has, until recently, been generally agricultural In use;
there is a commercial nursery oun the west side of the property,
a large horse farm on the south, and a former dairy farm on
the north side of Mount Carmel Road now under residential
development. The subject property has, until this year, been
intensively farmed in the producticn of row-crops, including

corn.

ZONTNG CONSIDERATIONS- R.C.-H

T N.C.=-4 Zone as located from the approved Baltimore County
r A z Map affescts the southeramost eight acres ol the subject
property. General slopea i this area do not exceed twenty
percent; the average slope through the site approvaching ten
percent. The nearest wacercourse l1s the North Branch of Pegays
Run, a first order stream approximately 300 fcet removed from
the scutheast ccner of the site.

1) PROPOSED ACTICN
It is jroposed to construct two single-family resldences on

approximately six ecres of the southernmost portion of the
subject site, currently zoned R.C.-4. Construction would be

limited tc grading for a single rarhandle access road for

two lots, with minimum site grading incidental to the condstruct-
lon of two homes.

?) PROBABLE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

It iz estimated that less than one-ha.l acre within the elght
acres now zoned R.C.-8 will be temporarily disturbed during

the pariod of construction, as compared to the complete
disruption of vegetation and animal 1life forms experienced
annually under the current agricultural use. Further, 1t 1o

-

3. Or,...that the Council failed to make any provision

to accomodate any project, frencC or need which it,

inalf, acognized as existing at the time of the

comprehensive zoning." Ibid,
In the oresent cose, the Patitioner simply produced no evidence to rebut the presumption
that the County Council was ful'y aware of the circunstances relevant to the zoning of
the subject property. Indeed, the detoiled noture of that process, as outlined in the
attachment, as well a3 the testimony of Paul Sclommn, Environmental Plannes, indicates
the atteniion facused on the wartershe! in which this property is locatad.

The nub of the controversy, therefore, is wiether the Petitioner me! his heavy

burden to show the Council failed reasonably to oceount for “existing fach or Fach

reasonably foresecable of fruiticn.” Boyce, tupru, Here, the Petitioner produced on

emply cose, He did not produca a single witness qualified {5 discuss sofls, geology, or
agricultural land use, Rather, he chose to rely, without testimony, on environmental
studies prepared pursuant '3 Baltimore Courty £oning Regulations 1A03.2, Relionce on
such studies I irappropriate for the following reacons:

A. Such studias are required as @ prerequisite to con:ideration of a reclausification
pelition in a watershed prolection zone. As indicated by the clsar language of the low
on+i eloboroted in the testimony of Mr, Solumaon, the distonce, gmde, anc snvironmental
impact starement requirements constitute merely o first step towaid the petition for
reclassification. In the absence of presentation cf evidence to show error, Petitione:
cannot claim to have taken the necesscry second step,

B. Even had the Jocumantation perfained to the all impariont "error” issue, 't
could not be persuasive in the absence of a live wimess quulified to interpret and defend
it. The sole jive axpert wilness producsd by the Petitioner was Richaid Williems, »ho
was | nvolved in the engineering of the «ite clan, but who coricedsd his lack of axpermess

perfaining to soils, geology, and agriculture,

Tots Rejeps

_expected that construction under the restraints and safegurrds

routinely imposed by Baltimore County will assure an improved
gomifiiun after development is compleJe, Runoff for any
frequency storm will be less under resldential use, thus
preventing soll erosion and improving the water quality cof
the receiving waters. ik

'3) ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS WHICH CANNOT BE AVOIDED

There are no pormsnent adverss envirommental effects anticipated,
For the moment, this property is not being intensively farmed.

A sparse volunteer cover of weeds has been allowed to cover

the site. Any controlled modificatlion of tnlas temporary condit-
don must obviously be preferred cover & retuin to row-cropping
practices. Moreovew, this weed growth is neither recommended

or guaranteed by current goning poliry. Realdential graaing

and construction will have no short-term «ffect on the ambient
willdliife and vegetation of this aite as Lt exists.

4) ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION, AVOIDING ADVERSE
ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS

There 1s no practical aslternative to the proposed resluential
construction. One dwelling unit may be construsted in this area
under current regulations. Provislon of either a single or
double panhzndlc requires the gsame roadwoy grading. Construction
of one reasidance rather than two would only reduce total site
disturbarce by approximately two percent, It might nlso pe
noted, in this connection, that constrivction ¢f the allowed

one reaidence on the subJect tract would not preclude full
cultivation of the remaining land area, while division into

the piroposed iwo homesites would make & return to full cult.vaticn
both unpro/itable and unlikely.

5) ;ﬁ.EHEBSFEEliT OF CUMULATIVE LONG-TERM EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED
ACTION; "HORT-TERM V3. LONG-TERM FROD',CTIVITY

The immediate effact of the proposed actica would be to rerove
the land from intenalve cultivatlion with its attendant sediment
and chaxical polXlution of the watershed. It is anticipated that
cunmulative effects of the proposed residential use would inelud.
whe establichment of a permanent vegetptive cover, improvyrent
of runoff characteristiecs through englneering analysis and design
and the continuing benefit of responsible residential occupation
and ownershin of the land.

6) IRREVERSILLE OR IRRETRIEVABLE COMMITMENT OY RESOURCES RESULTING
FROM THE PHOPOSED ACTION- CURTAILMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE OF THE
ENVIRONMENT

It is estimated that no such possibllity exists, glven the
above aiternatives.

7 I

In contrazt o the absence of probative evidence perfaining 1o zoning error in tha
Patitioner's case, the People’s Ceunsel preduced Mr, Solomon, who testified ir detall,
on both direct and cimss~exominaticn, as to the process wheieby the subject property,
and tha area Tn which it is sitvated, was d~signated R.C, 4, This included detailed
description of soils and erodibility, based on officicl documents of United Statcz Soil
Comservation Service. It included evaluation cf the sicpes and the distance to tributaries
of the Loch Raven Resarvoir and the partinant floodplains. Solomon pointed ocut ‘hat his
staft had persono!ly inspected the area during the Comprehersive Zoning Map process and
he d revisited the site upon review of the raclamification petition. He opined that the
purpases of watershed profection would be sarved by 1he evistina zoning and! that additional
residential development would promote addirional erosion, water quality, ond storm watsr
problems, He stated definitely *hat use of the land in accordance with accepted modem
ogricultural methads would not jeopardize the environment,

Solomon's testimony, tagetiac with that of James Hoswell, County Plarner in
charge of coordination of the reclasification petition review process, amplified the
detuiled recoramendation of tha Planning Eoard that the existing zoning be retoinsd, This
tesimony wos supported by the testimcony »f neighboris. *© « owners, whe described
graphically the Loch Roven watershed area, including @ vitai tn ut streom flowing in cloe
proximity to the .wbject property. The neighboring praperty owners also pointed out
sybstuntial injury to them arising from the locatizn of the proposed acces: t. the property.

Mo amount of sophistry should distract the Boad of Appaals from the ampliness
of Petitioner's case appartinent to the fundamanial issue of error,

Patiticner in his Memorandum raises the isive of natice, claiming that he waus
peronally ignorant of the changes in zon’ng law affecting his property. In no instance,
liowever, has he poiined tc any defect in the proceedings leading to encctment of the

resource conseivation zoning regulitivns or the Comprehensive Mops,

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION + BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

from l-t- 4 o !iEl 2 Zone
480' S Mt, Carmel Rd., 1750'
W Cid Mt, Carmel Ra., 5th Districr

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
J. WILSON MAINSTER, "stiti ner + Cose No, R=79=13 (ltem 12, Cycle 1IV)

A B -

MEMORANDUM ©OF PEQOPLE'S COUNSEL

This cose is critical in that it involves the first eifort to rezone property classified
by tha County Council os R,C, 4, a resource comervation zoning classification intended
primorily for watershed protection (Bill No, 78-75, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
Section |AD3). The Regulotions were snacted in 1975 following widespread public debate
at Planning board and County Counci! meetings. The R.C. zones, genea.ly speaking,
were more rastrictive in terms of land use and population density than the R.D.P, (Rural
Defarred Planning) and R.5.C. (Rural-Suburbon: Conservation) zoning classifications
which they replaced. So that the newly crected zones might be effective, they necessarily
became a part of the 1976 County-wide Comprehensive Zoning Map process,

The course of that process is outlined in the atlachad document entitied, "1976
Comprehemive Zoning Maps Chronolagical history, * a public record kept in the ordinary
course of business in the Office of Planning and Zoning. As is customary, the process
included Planning staf® reviaw, iden: fication of iisues, and review ond hearings before
the Planning Board and County Council, Each hearing invelved notice ond opportunity
to ba heard, and there wo: substantial public poarticipation,

The subject proparty, baing in the arsa of the watershed which inciudes the
Gunpowder River and Prottyboy and Loch Raven dams, was clossified R,C, 4, This
7.5 acre tract constitutes the rear portion of a proparty owned by the Petitioner which
fronts on Mt. Carmel Rood. The front portion of the site is zoned R.C, 2, The property

ow..er maintains o residence on the froot portion of the property. The .ole reason for

ol m

Petitioner mises the additional point of mistake in assuming the whjsct property
te be zoned R,C. 2 in connection with an applicution to subdivide the property, Even
assuming arguendo that any County official shared in the mistake made by Petitioner's
engineer, such would not affact the legality of the zoning of the properry. Indeed,
no County admir..imator may, by mistaka, coprice, or any other modification, disssn
such zoning beneiits to particular property cwner.

Then, Petitione: raiz . the itus of confiscation, The Board “hould recall thai
only upon careful examination, toward the conclusion of the hearing, was 1 clarified
that Petitioner is perfectiy entitled to build on the subject property in the existing
zoning, adding to the nresent residential use on the separatc front portion of the property
enjoying R.C. 2 zoning., Upon understanding that the issue reduces to the amount of use
or profit which Petitioner will abtain from the rear portion of his prope-iv, whether by
ene lot or division into two, the Board con readily perceive the frovolous nature of this
argument, [ need hardly be repeated that ths applicable legal siandard for confiscation
may be defined os "being deprived of all recsonzhle use of, . .property (so) that it cannot
be used for any of the permitted uses in the existing zone, " Strokakis v, B_HEEEE,
268 Md, 643, 644, 304 A,2d 244, 250 (1975).

The dromatic sweep of the issues p-ssented by the Petitioner in his Memorondum
(fo wit: notice, error, a~d confiscalion] is matched only by the dromatic absence of any
evidence in supgort thereof,

The importance of the present case should not be underestimoted. The question
of density in the use of critical notural rescurce areas in Baltimore County is ane likely
to recur with frequency. The cuts here invelves a change in zoning to permit two loks
ot opposed to one, It can readily be seen ihat the develosment issue multiplies in oreas
wine lurger ocisage. Restriction of development in the reservoir wotenhed areas of

Baltimore County is one of the keys to the effoctiveness of the entire 1 sscurce comservation

= g

the reclassification request is to enable the Petitioner to subdivida the rear portion

of his properiy into twa building lots, es would be parmitted through R.C. 2 zoning,
rother than the one building lot authorized in the axisting zoning. Put in o nutshell,
the outcome of this case will detennine simply whether or not the Petitioner moy usa
his entire property for three building lots rather than twe building lots. Put mere to
the point, the question is whether the Petitioner may claim erroi i the ground that he
is not afforded the luxury of two residentiol lots for his family and a third lot for
subdivision ond resale.

Apparently relying on the idea that the existing zoning involves soma hardship,
the Patitioner hus come to *his Boord for a reclassification, He comes, however, under
tha false impression that he nead not prove arror in the zoning map. We amrive ar this
conclusion from the simple observation that Petitioner producew no avidence partinent
te the subject of error as that term has been defined by the Maryland appellate courts.

Of the principles of Marylend lew applicable ‘o zoning, "...perhaps ncne is
mere rudimentary than the strong presumption of the correciness of original zening and
of comprehensive rezoning.” Otherwise stated, ", . .strong evidence of error s required
to moke the istue of mistake in comprehensive zoning fairly debarable ond unless such
strong evidence is presented by the applicont, the aclion of the Boord in granting o

reclassificotion is arbitary ond copricious.” Boyce v. Sembiy, 25 Md, App. 43, 49-50,

334 A, 2d 137, 142 (1975].

The Court of Special Appeals has outlined three appronches which an applicant
may toke to sus*zin his petition, Since if is presumed "thar at the time of the adogtion
of the mrp the Council had before it ond did, in Fact, consider all of she ralevant
fazts and circumstonces then existing, ” {EEZ“: supra, 25 Md, et 51, 34, 334 A,2d ot
143), the opplicant must show:

i+ That specific physical focts were not readily visible or
discemibie at the time of the comprehensive zoning;

2. That such existing facis were not token in occount;

i E

zoning low. This is the fin® caportunity for this Roard to pass upan this law, an

oppertunity which must not be missed,

Y, o
Rl Sl 1/ :".Tt-,,; (hn ¥
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

F !‘.-__ JI.' el
Fo 5 F:

Wl Moy Lemmipen-.
Pater Mox Zimmerman

Daputy People's Counscl
County Office Building
Towson, Marylond 21204
494-2188

#
" |

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / |\ “day of Oclober, 1979, a copy of the
foregoing Memorandum was mailed to R, David Adelberg, Esquire, Suite 309,

Jeffeison Building, 105 W. Chesopeake Avenve, Towion, Marylond 21204, Altomey

for Petitioner,

— -

= _:'_ {_-r"r .,r;
"Jlj-*-' et/ -J-'L:-:fﬁ’{fﬁf._ﬁi._"-""“

Pater Max Zimmarman

~£B 0 0198
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: 1. l:m‘:'lr.ny-.wﬂ.lt Lib: ary . _

Hereford volunteer Fire Statioa

2.
Reisterstovi Libracy

L2

3.

Lth pistrict

1. Leosh Ravea Librarty
: {re Statiom

Leng Green voluntaet F

2.
ce Buildiag {Bn::znnt}.

3. County offi
5th District '
1. Perry Hall Libzasy

2., Essex Libraty
lenteeT Fire gration

3 Bowley' S Quarters ?gu
4 Kingsville volanceer Fire sration
Cheonologizal List of Public Meetings R

end Hecrings Held for the
1975 Comprehenzive Plan, the Resource
Conservation Zones end the
1476 Compreneisive Zoning Mops

The 1973 "-:nm;":rnl':-mh: Plon for fcliimore County, Marylond

Staff Town Mortings

the Heraford Senier Hizh School

Apny 10, 1975 of

+  April 14, 1975 ot the Dulaney Senior High Schoc:

* A~ril 17, 1975 ot the Cotomsville Community College
April 23, 1975 ot the Fuex Community College
April 24, 1975 at the Randallstawn Senior High School

Apeil 27, 1975 et

Frnnnh‘nﬂ Bo

May &, 1975 at the Cutonsville Senior
shay B,
' May 13,
May 19,
May 22, 1
May 77,

the Potepsco Senior High Schoo!

~+d Public Hocarings

High School

1675 ot the Hereford Senior High School

1975 at the Randollstown Senior High Schocl
1677 at the Perry Hall Senfor High Sehool

: at the Potopsco Senior High School
16/5 at the Duloney Senior High School

Resource Conservation Zones

anning Baaord Public Hearings
Mareh 31, 1975 ot the

Duleney Senior High School

: July 17, 1975 at the Dulaney Senior High S5choal

?Iﬂnniﬁ; 3pard Aduption of Final Report
' Auvgust 20, 1575

County Council Pubiie Hearing

Octobar 15, 1975

County Council ‘Adopiion of Resource Consarvation Zone

MNaovember 7, 1975

[
e | —

e

]

T

® -

6th Districe : . i

y 1. Rosedale Library

I : i Parkville=Carney Li;r.tg . ;
. a.

. 7th Discricc

Tullerton Fire Stacion

. 1. Horth Paint Library
2.~ Dundalk Library

3. Edgesere Fire Station

The saps were tnh;n.pu: to various disnlay locations on the

and 7th of May. The display package includel the following:

-

1l set of 22 maps

L]

1 eopy County Council Ground Rules

1 copy of OPZ Zoning Tools

- 1 copy Planning Board lssuis

County Council Pre-file Deadlines:

May 25, 1976 = Seventh Dist. : .

- June 1, 1976 - Sixth Dist.

June 4, 1976 - Fourth Dist.
June <, 1976 = Firsc Disc.

Fifth Disc.

June 7, 1976
June 11, 1976 - Third Disct.

June 14, 1976 - Second Dist.

County Ccuncil Public Hearings:

June 8, 1976 = Patapsco Senior High Schooal - Seventh Discriet
June 10, 1976 = Parkville Senior High School = Sixth Discrice

June l4, 1976 - Towson Seuior High Schoel = Fourth Districc

ME: PETITION FOR RECLASSI! ICATION " =FJRE THE

;Hu' S Mt. Carmel Rd. 1750°
0ld Et, 'y
o] Carmel Rd., 5th " COULITY BUARD OF APPEALS
» OF BALTIMOPF
J. WILSON MAINSTER, Petitioner e
* Case No. R-79-11 (ftem 12)
] L W L 1 L] ] L

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FCR RECLASSIFICATION

FACTS

Purlnq Petiticner's ownership of subject property, a
zoning map was pessed by the County Council which reclassi-
fied the subject property into two classifications, onn
portion being R. C. 2 and the other R. C. 4.

Petitioner, J. Wilson Mainster, testified that he had
no personal knowledce of the map change in classification.
Petitioner was unable to ascertain from the matrrials
published that the County Council intended to change the
classification of his property. Petiticner further testified
that it was difficult to determine the classification of the
property from the axisting maps. Various Baltimore Countv
agencies such as the zoning, planning, subdivision, health
depaztment, etc., also failed or were un.ible to determine
trom Lhe exist_ng maps the fact that a portion of the property
had been rerlassified R. C. 4. This testimony was substantiated
by preliminary subdivision Plat appruved by requisite County
authorities and final subdivision Plat bearing numerous
departmental approvals which Plat was within ong %o two
days of reccrdation.

Petitioner was shocked when after receipt of the
approvals, it was dircovered that Petitioner's proposed
subdivision of the parcel could not go forward due to the

map reclassification of the property. AL the time of rejection

constru~tion

of the subdivriasion plan, & we®l had been drilled,

ézh .

I i s — —
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construction of a dwelling house at a location

i
)

L
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®
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= 2 1=
=

© within the R. C. 4 zone of the parcel prohibited by the
SE5 =t Il e | e :

zoning regulations. As a result of the classification, the

: : 1 _ Ht:l.timhn:u:mnﬂ in'l:;rh.l monetary losr and damage.

SR ) . Mr. Richard Williams testified that the map classification
of the portion of the property to the R. C. & classification
wags a mistake. His testimor was substzntiated by ~ertifi-
cation of Douglas L. Kennedy, professional engineer and by an
environmentil impact statement that the proposed reclassafi-
cation would not impair water quality within the alleged
water shed.

Minutes of the County Joint Subdivision Planning Committee
were entered Into evidence of a meeting dated August 4, 1977
during which the Office 2f Planning stated that the subdi-
vision was satisfactory and although the water was within the
pretty boy water shed drainage area a hydrogeological environ-
mental study must be provided. A hyrdecaeologlical and environ-
mental study was made approving subject parcel for construction
of the dwelling house within the R. C. 4 zone. The hydro-
geological environmental study, the Health Department for
Baltimore County and apparently water resources administra-
tion, sediment control, cte., all approved the proposed subdi-
vieion of the tract of land into three lots. None of the
reviewing parties indicated a danger to the water shed or
County water resources.
Petitioner further testified that . %e locations upon

which he was preventnd from constructing the dwelling house
was intended for the residence and use of Petitioner's daughter,

son-in-law, and grandchildren.
The People's Counsel produced as a witness Mr. James G.

Hoswell of the Planning Office of Baltimore County. Mr. Hoswell

=

zoning map, which map, as well as tha2 zoning requlation is there-
fore errvoneous and unconstitutional. It is intoresting to note
that in least one occasion agricultural zone trends have been
written into the R. €. 4 zone ii thar the water shed protection
excludes additional dwellings comstructed for bona fide tenant
farmers. %7he right to instruct additional dwellings without
water protection for bona fide tenant farmers illustrates the
confiscatory nature of the map and the zoning regulations by
the failure to include that additional dwellings for bona fide
extension of the property owner's family unit leaving the
Petitioner no reasonable use of his land which, Petitioner
subnits, constitutes the ta'.ing of the property without compen-

sation in violution of the United States Constitution, 5th

Amendment. (See Congressicnal] School of Aercnautics, Inc. v.

City of salisbury, 240 Md. 3556, 214 A.2d 775 (1965): Arnold v.

Prince George's County, 270 Md. 285, Z11 .s.2d 223 (1973).

IV.

PETIT1ONER PRESENTED CLEAR AND COMPELLING PROOF
OF MAP EFROR BY THE COUNCIL. GSHOULD BE ALLOWED
TO DEVELOP THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OF THE CORRECT

ZONING REQUESTED.

|

| Zoning must be ir accordance with a compreiensive plan,
1 and it can be upheld only az part of the general plan for

! the community which sets aside certain areas for agricultural,
-

i

rasidential, and business nses whare these uses are obviously

suitable and needed. Hunter v. Board of County Commissioaers

of Carroll Co., 252 Md. 305, 250 A.2d 81 (1969). Without

rertating the testin.ny before the Poard, it is clear that
patitioner presented a cleas and convincing case mancating an

affirmative decizion to his requested zoning. The Petitioner

—fe

States Roads Commission, 21B Md. 2.6, 146 A.2d 558 (1950); City of
Baltimore v. Cohn, 204 Md. 523, 105 A.24d 482 (1954); Stepauns v.

testified that the planners utilized soil maps and atrecm maps
in making the determination as to the zone in gquestion and
that it was his opinion that the rame was correct. Mr. Paul
Solomon testified that the map lines were evaluated and
prepared by a member of his staff on what would appear to be
a subjective basis using the soil and the stream di ta as

a basis of decisicn. The plannere in recommending the line
which created the R. C. 4 classification on subject premises
did not follow or take into consideration Bill 98-75, Section
1A03.2A (1-3). The testimony of the Petitioner's withesses
clearly indicated that subject property cualifies for each
of the criteria set forth in said subsection.

The neighbors who appeared as People's Counsel lay
witnesses merels testified to a somewhat emotional dislike
for the orospect of another house in their vicinity and
concern with regard to entry roads and effect on a stream in
the vicinity.

ISSUES

l. Was Petitioner provided with legally safficient
notice of the downshift in classification of the property
on the zoning map?

2. Did the Baltimore County Council error .In down-
sl ifting the subject property to R. C. 4 on the comprehensive
zoning maoss acted into law?

5., Does the act of shifting the subject property to
R. C. 4 constitute an unconstitutional confiscation of
Petitioner's real oroperty, without consideration, and in
violation of the United Statns Constitution as amended?

4. Has the Petitioner presented a compelling case,
supported by proof, that subject property should be reclassified

as petitioned under the prevailing stundard of Baltimore Councy?

=g

has been prevented by a map chaige of which he had no
reasonable notice from subdividing the subject property into
three building lots. He has sustained considerable damage by
the acts of the County Council. The~ e is an economic impedimEent
to development of the land as presently zoned as the Petitioner
tertitied he cannot afford to give the R. C. 4 area to his
daughtzr and thereby bind the untirety of the tract to two
building lots. In addition, all the prelirinary work performed
in establishing a location for the proposed dwelling house is
at a location permitted under the R. C. 2 zone but. prohibited
by virtue =f the H. C. 1 regulations. WLy the County Council
chose to split the Petitioner's land and shift a portion of it
into a water shed protecticn zone based upon stream and soil
data while tctally ignoring the criteria established for
rezoning by p~titiocn set forth in Bill 98-75 boggles the mind.
It is th= proper function of this Boaci to rcorrect an error of
this nature and further it is permissible for this Board to
reclassif, the property as the same meets the criteria for
reioning Ly petition. it is therefore submitted that the

Board should correct the error and that, on Petitioner's case,
thez Board can properly Joirect map error by granting the
requesied zoning or in tha alternative grant rezoning by
petition predicated upon the data submitted by Petitioner, which

classification is respectfully praved be done.

Respectfully submitted,

Suite 309, Jefferson éuilding
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 - 321-7773

Atrorney for Petitioner
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ARGUMENT
I.

THE PETITIONER DID HCY RECEIVE
LEGALLY SUFFICILHT NOTICE.

Record on this issue is clear. The maps published for
public rnotice on which the change ir classification was
made, due to the locaticn of the subject property, did not
afford Petitioner the knowledge that his property was being
reclassified. The fact that the reclasrification to R. C. 4
was obscure and did not provide reasonable notice is substan-
tiated by the failure of the civil enjineers who prepared the
subdivision plan, and the various County agencies of who ruviewed
the subdivision subnission to discover the change in classifi-
cation until within a few days prior to planned recordation of
the final Subuivision Plat. The ncotice given Petitioner was
not effective as the Peticinner was not clearly appraised that
he had to defend his interests with respect to the reclassi-
fication of the property.

The principles are cieariy established and this issue
need not be further pursued.

11.

THE COUNTY COUNCIL ERRED IN DOWNSHIFTING
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO R. C. 4.

The record clearly indicates that subject property does
not constitute a hazard to the water shed. Petitioner's
testimony, his expert witnesses, exhibits including the hydro-
geological study, county comments, and approvals grarted clearly
show that the subjective opinion of the map draftsman and the
assumptions relied upon by the County Council at the time of
the reclassification were invalid. The County Council in fact

made a basic and actual mistake. It should be pointed out that

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /% ' day of September,
1979, a copy of the foregoing Memorandum In Support of Pelition
for Reclassification was mailed, pcstage prepaid, to John
Hesslan, Esquire, People's Counsel and Peter Max Zimperman,
Esquire, Deputy P=ople's Counsel for Baltimore County, County

Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204.
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the standard rule requires that the more liberal standard can
ba utilized with regard to this tracc of land a=s there 'as been
no requested change in the nature of zone. Missouri Realty Co.,

Inc. va. Ramor, 216 Md. 442 (1950). As Petitioner overcame

the presumption of the validity of the comprehensive map
dus to lack of notice, evidence supporting the Petitioner's
position with regard to mistake is material. Therefore, the
Petitioner's testimony has shown that the Council failed to
take into account t' e existing facts on the tract of land and
the action was premised initially on a misapprehension.
III.
THE ACT OF SHIFTING TH: CLASEIFICATION OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY WAS AN UNCONETITUTLONAL COMFISCATION

WITHOUT CONSIDFRATION IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION AS AMENDED.

Petitioner testified, at lenagth, before this Board with
regard to his lack of knowledge at the change in clacsification.
He further testified to the economic loss he will sustain
if he cannot ~nbdivide subject premises into three building
lots. The present classification of the premises amounts to
a confiscatory taking. It is clecar that the downshift in zoning
and the restriction upon the land use in order to protect streans
and water guality goes beyond the constitutional ambit and it
rastricts the use of the Patitioner's land. The realities »f
the situation are that the reclassification to H. C. 4 has
effectively prevented the Petitioner from developing the remainder
of his cract in the traditional United States ecthic of subdividing
rarz]l farm acreage into lots to be utilized for residential
purposes by children and grandchildren of the tract owner.

The County Council failed to make provision to accommodate the
property trend of the family residence on rural tracts, or the

need for it, at the tire of the passage of the couprehensive
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CERTWICATE AF POSTING
DO DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Voo, Sloyhomd

photrke. S TH hate ot Puing 3 1y 13 1979
Posted for: _[CCTITLON Fea RFE{HEEJ_HE.QJT-H-M £ T

- T - S i i v i TN R O O -

Petitioner: v W IhSon; M pmsTer

- N N - O s W

mﬂmﬂetﬁyuf#ﬂ #E#'S' HE_*_@R:HEL*_M. (750 W/

---------------------- ESE R e e e - ------’.---—- -

oAb W8 Oly mr. CARMeL Repd
Location @ Wgme EROUT HSH M. Cormet B,

Remarks: .o oooocmmincenceaaas ‘5 A A P e i i 2 s ian i

Posted by —Ciocciay  F DR m;-’fl/j' TN K i b

'I' b iLJF_ : T“-._ H‘I'
BALTIMORE COUNTY t;rﬂ_ip‘z-"urm:ﬂs AND ZONING
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenur:

Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Petition’hds been received * this 272 day of

_%,L_IE-T{ Filing Fee $ 525 . Received _ o~Check

____Cash

Other

Zoning Commissioner

Petitioner J. & k. ﬁ,“ﬁﬂ Submitted by

L

F
Petitionur's Attorney f. &

Raviewed by

* Thiz ies not to pe interprited as acceprance of the Petition for
assignzent of a hearing date.

*'Il
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5 : | | b - THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexud advertisement of
- - PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION - J. Wilson

Mainster
was inserted in the following:

O Catonsville Times 0 Towson Times

L! Dundalk Times 0 Arbutus Times

0 Essex Times Community Times

1 Suburban Times East O Suburban Times West

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once a week for__one successive weeks before the
13th day of JulY _ 19.79  that is to say. the same
was inserted in the issues of July 12+ 1979,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.

:

E

TOWSON, MD. ...

kil s
it |

i
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY,. that the annexed advertisement was

e

published in TH™: JEFFERSONIAN, 2 weekly newspaper printed

5

and publisied in Towson, Haltimore Counly, Md., ommecin:sacky

st
i

ofr__a9pe tisme  __gucressive gmeks before the. . . _Znd . .. —
dayof .. ... UL HE ) -, 1o 77, the fCpublication
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appeaifug on the.... .. 1240 dayof . ______JUly __________.
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J‘ PETITION F )R ZONING RE-CLAS{FICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE CGUNTY:

. :
HRBENNY ... GARMAY . NG ...._.__legal owner._ of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description mwmm@muy‘w
-,;_mmnmummmumnmmmhmw

to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, fromyx. A D.E. 16 o ooeeeeee--- 008 0 EK A

20 ity dprese: e ster peskn B ST RO FROURITIM MR - - < - == = <= wwmmmmmmmm o mmmmmmmm s ne s

T

= ms -
e s o -~ 6 s s A S =S S S o oSS - - R
-------

Frﬂplrt:hluhpumlmdﬂmthﬁdupruuﬂ!dh:m:mﬂm

Lnrum.nnmetnpmremumnuﬂﬂlmnar&ﬂlﬂﬂhﬂﬂﬂmlndﬂwlbﬁﬂﬁlnnugﬂunld
pnlﬂ.ul.tl‘.n..u‘pﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂgn[lhﬁpﬂﬂlﬂﬁ.lﬂdfurﬂlﬁlﬁﬂhlﬂﬂmtﬁhhﬂﬂhm
regviations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for §|1

Counly.

G LWAY, INC. O A S

’ st i e “’égi; ?‘ft

Address. ©/0 Eugene P. Smith.__. ...

i B e e Ol e 1900 Marvland Naciomal Bank Building
i, Baltimore, Maryland 21202
: i e - e (301)-33Z=8313
¥ 2 B o B i 1o L .
I Fugene P. 5 Protestant’s Attorney
: 1900 Mary
yt Address imare, Maryvland. 21202 000 e e
e {301) 332-8713
= f ORDERED By The Zc¢ning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.. oo —cocemeecend8y
e of e oo wny 197 __ that the subject matter of this petition be adveriised, as
el required by the Zoning Law of Ballimore County, m:mnnﬁmqupninignxnu:huﬂﬂ#mthnm:b
"* uutm]tlmbrecnumr.lhnpmperl}hnpuﬂad.mdmnuwpul:ﬂnhu—tn:uhdhﬂnnthazmln:
';: . Comm'ssioner of Baltimore Covaty in Room 106, County Office Buildinj, in Towson, Baltimore
. County, on toe.....&® T4 .. day of e BN iy 127 2., 8t 0000 cluck
A !
?f3 A M
i
S e e i
e

rather than increase, because of elimiration of unnecessary use
of automobiles by residents traveling outside the devclopment.

vor all of which reascns, the Petitioner respectfully

e

requests that its Petition ior Zoning Reclassification be granted.

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 322-8713

Attorney for Petitlionzar

/1
.
Eugene .
1500 and National Bank Bldg.

CLASSIFICATION OF 2.5319 ACRES
OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED
AT TAE INTERSECTION OF RUTLEDGE
AND GREENPOINT ROADS, OPPOSITE
CHATTERTON ROAD, IS THE EIGHTH

ELECTION DISTRICT OF BALTIMORE *

COUNTY, MARYLAND

L

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

& & & & & F & & & & w4 & & @ % F & & & @

STATEMENT IN SUFPORT OF
PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

Galway, Inc., a Maryland corporation, for its state-

ment in support of its Petition for Zoning Reclassification of

2.5319 acres of its 326 acre Mays Cihapel town community filed

herein, says that:

1. The Petitioner requests a change in the zoning

class’fication of 2.5319 acres of land (premises) located in the

northeast corner of the intersecticn of Rutle'ge and Greenpoint

Roads, oppos!te Chatterton Road, in the Mays Chapel Community of

Baltimore County, Maryland, from a D.R. 16 Zone (Density Residen-

tial, 16.0 density urits per acre) to a B.L. Zone (Business Local),

ce that same may be used for a cunsenient shopping center for home

owners and residents in Mays Chapel.

entirely in the D.R. 16 Zone.

The premises ars located

2. The premises are ideally located, lying at the in

tersection of the principal roads furnishing access between Mays

Chapel and Padonia Road on the north, via Greenpoint Roud and

Rutledge Road, and from Jennifcr Rcad on the west, via Chatterton

Road. Thern are no streets extending or proposed tc be extended

into 2 y other developmen:, sc that little or no outside traffic

will flow to the proposed convenient chopping faecility, and all

traffic will move from within Mays Thapel. Additionally, the

PETITION FOR PECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 1# zooe tc B.L  zone

ME cornur Greenpoin, Road and
Rutledge Road

Bth Disrict

Galway, Inc.
Petitioner

» o
- -

SEFORE
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY
File Me. R=-79-12

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

Petition of Galway, Inc. for reziessification from D.R. 16 zone to

B.L. zone, on property loc=ied o the northeost corner of Greenpoint Rood and Rutledge

Rood, in the Bth Distrigt of Baltime. . Counly.

WHEREAS, the Boord of Appeals is in receipt of u letter of disminal

of petition filed July 25, 1979 (a co, , of which is attoched hereto and made a part hareof),

from the attorncy representing the Petitioner in tne cbove entitled motter,

WHEREAS, the said attormey for il said Petitioner requests that the

petition filed on oehi'" of said Petitioner be dismissed.

I: % no , ORDERED, th': 31st__day of Juiy, 1979, that sid petition

be and the same is Dismisec.
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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premises aie so located within t%s ".R. 16 Zone, as to have little

or no impact on neighboring property values. Clearly use cf the

subject premises for a convenient shopping facility will in no way

create any ccnjestion in any road or streat, or in any way be det-

rimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality

which it i= designed to serve.

3. The present erroaeous classification of the subject

premises, combined with substantial changes in conditions in the

area since adoption of the zoning maps, justifies reclassification

of the premises from the D.R. 16 Zone +n the B.L. Zone.

Village was designed as a planned development for zbout 1580 dwell-

ing units under its present roning.

By County standards, this

density is conservatively converted to a population of ahout 3700

pecple. Although good planning and zoning standards and principles

dictate that some convenient shopping center be provided to rervice

such a large residential community, no business area was created

on the map, possibly because the peopie were not yet there.

ing adoption of the zoning map, substantial housing has heen created

in Mays Chapel, including creation of more than 100 single family

detached dwelling units, 230 townhouse nnits, and 192 apartment

units. Additionally, major roads, along with water, sanitary sower

and storm water drainage facilities, have been extended into Mays

Chapel to service the existing dwelling 11its, as well as the ma-

jority of thos: planned for the immediare future. Accordinely,

there is an obvious need and demand for a convenient shnpping

facility to service Mays Chapei and the subject site is ideally

located to mect this need and demand.

4. Succinctly pu., the combination of error and change,

involving the provision of substantial housirj accomodaticns in

Mays Chapel to meet ihe seemingly insatiable demand therefor in the

subject area, and failure to anticipate same by adeguaiLe provision
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County Board of ~ppeals

Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition of Galway, Inc. [ler
Reclassification of Northeast
corner of Greenpoint Eoad »ad

TOeNO G EEREg

Efgpdig = Bf FT )

LAW OFFICCS

WEINBERG aND GREEN

MlLEFTEL®TE FLODH
D LIONT ETREERT

BALTIMORE. MT 21202

ALATE RS E

AQ] WS ROTOMN &MU

TOWSON, MD. 21204

Fitie TEL (305" 3¥2-BRAOS
TCLECTREM (38, 33F-8 8168

wWaLTEm'y Jnee LAAL NUMDIES

{301) 332-8712

Jaly 24, 1879

Rutledge Road, Eighth Election

District of Baltimore County,
Maryland, Case No.

R=-79-12

Gentlemen:

In light of delay in obtaining a hearing on the retition
for Zoring Reclaczsification, filed in the above entitled mattar,

attributable to change in thec law,

transferriny from the Zoning

Commissiconer to the County Boarda of Appeals, authority to grant
any zoning reclassification, coupled with the fact that we are
mow in another mep cycie, where che 0ffice of Planning and Zon-
ing is studying appropriate changes to be reflected on the 198C
Comprehensive Zoning Map: which could lead to an impass in the
subject case, should auy appeal be entered to the Circuit Court
of Baltimore County b, either side, we see no point in further
pressing tne case and have elected to request that the change
songht herein be reflocted or the 1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map
to be adoui~d by tht County Council of Baltimore County. Accord-
ingly, we respectfully request that the County Board ~f Appeals
enter this case "DISMISSED; WITHOUT PREJUDICE".

119:hs

ff€.€. John W. Heasiasn, ITI1, Es=q.

People's Counsei

County Office Building

LA | i Ll
:

Aespectfully u

mitted,

Eugeng B Smitlf

ey and Authorized Agent

e etitioner, Galway, Inc.

Mays Chapel

Foll ow=-

in the area to satis.y the convenient shopping needs an’ demands

of the community; installation of sewer and water facilities,

not previously svailable to rervice the hwousing development, in-
cluding recent provision for erection of a substantial water
facility allowing for extension of water into the next higher water
zone in and about the premises, extending northward to Padonia
Road; expansion of nearby business and iadustrial center, bringing
into the neighborhood an influx of personnel whose convenient
shopping needes must be met; installation and improvement of roads
in the area; and other changes affecting the neighborhood likely to
occur befor: the hearing of the instant Petitiow; all operate Lo

justify, and even to require grant of the rezoning sought in these

psoceedings.
5. Development of the premises under the provisinns of

a B.L. Zoning category is entirely consistent with the urban de-
velopment patterns heretofore established for the area. The pro-
posed convenient shopping centrr facility will tie in witli the
current residential developm=nt of a 1580 unit residential commun-
ity, providing housing for about 3700 people, for whose convenience
the center is designed and will be in keeping with the character

cf the dominant land use o the surrounding area. Clearly, no

more desirable location can be found for the small neighborhood
shopping facility, catering in a traditional way tov the conveni<nce
of the residents. Because there are no streets proposed to extend
into any other development, little or no *raffic will flow to or
from the propo-ed conven!ent shopping facility, except within Mays
Chapel. Adegquate water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facii-
ities are available to service the virtually irnccuocus site »nd no
liealth or environmental hazard is :nvolved. Fu'taer, development
of the premises as a neighborhood shopping facility +ill have no

appreciable effect oun traffic in the area, which will decrease

"lgfﬂbﬂﬂ

MALS OWWPEL VILIAGE

LESCTAPTION OF LAND TO BE REZONED FROM
DR<16 o B-L

ireginning for the same at a rofnt on the rurtheast side of Groerpoint
Foad, 60 feet wide, said point o7 beginning being desigmated as 2 on a plat en-
titied Jenifer Road - Chatterton Road - Greenpoint Joad, Mays Chapel Village, and
recorded among the Land Records of Paltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K.,Jr. Mo. 41
Polio 77, said pnint of boginning being also distant Morth 74 degrees 40 minutes
00 seconds West130.61 feot, as measured along the northeast side of the above—
mentiorad Greenroint Road, from the intersection of the prolongation of the
centerline of Chatterton Frad and the north side of Greenpoint Road as said coads
are shown on the aboamentioned plat of Mays Chagel Village, rurning therce binding
on tle said northeast side of Greengoint Poad, as proposed to be laid out 60 feet
wide, and binding also along the southeast side of Rutledg: Rood, as proposed to
be laid cuc 60 feot wide, the four following courses and distances viz: first, by
a line curving to the right with a2 radius of 1020.00 feet for a distance of 114,32
fovt said curve being subtendsd by a chord bearing North 71 degrees 27 minutes 20
seconds West 114,27 feet; second, Morth 21 degrees 45 minutes 54 scoonds West 20,82
feet; thind, North 24 deorecs 17 minutes 00 seconds East 73,45 feet and fourth,
by aline curving to tne right with a radius of 570.00 feet for a distance of 482.79
feet said curve beirg subtended by a choid bearing North 48 dejrees 32 minutes 53
seconds East 468,19 feet thonme leaving the sout!mast sgide of said Butledg: Road
and running for lines of division the two following courses and distances viz:
first, South 18 degrees 41 minuter 42 seconds Bast 75.80 feet and second, South
15 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 424.68 feot ko intersect the northoast
side of the abovenerntiuned Greenpoin® Poad, as saidl road is shown on the berein
mentionad road plat of Mays Chapel Village, running thence binding on the northaast
eide of said Greenpoint Road, as shown on said plat, Morth 74 degrees 40 minutes
00 seconds East 183.32 feet, to the place of beginring, containing 2.5319 acres

of land, more or less,
il £C° u/%ﬁff__.
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